
Attendee List for 66th PIHOA Executive Board Meeting

November 18, 2019   Honolulu, Hawaii

Participants: 76

Jeanne Alongi

Senior Public Health Consultant

NACDD

5200 Morena Way

Sacramento, CA 95820

United States

Phone: 916-452-2440

jalongi@chronicdisease.org

Theresa Arriola, MBA

Director

Guam Behavioral Health & Wellness 

Center

790 Governor Carlos G. Camacho Rd.

Tamuning, Guam 96913

Guam

Phone: 6714829231

theresa.arriola@gbhwc.guam.gov

Mike Baker

Accounting Assistant

PIHOA

506 Kupuohi St

#105

Waipahu, HI 96797

United States

Phone: 8085373131

assistant@pihoa.org

Janos Baksa

Program Specialist - Pacific Regional 

CCC / Regional Registry Program

University of Hawaii John A. Burns 

School of Medicine, Department of 

Family Medicine & Community Hea

651 Ilalo Street, MEB 224

Honolulu, HI 96813

United States

Phone: 808-692-0854

baksaj@hawaii.edu

Subroto Banerji

Special Assistant for Strategic Initiatives 

and Innovation

Commonwealth Healthcare Corporation

1 Lower Navy Hill

Office of the Chief Executive Officer

Saipan, MP 96950

United States

Phone: 6702871758

subroto.banerji@dph.gov.mp

James Blumenstock

Chief Program Officer, Health Security

ASTHO

2231 Crystal Drive

Suite 450

Arlington, VA 22202

United States

Phone: 571-527-3134

jblumenstock@astho.org

Annie Bordallo

Associate Administrator Medical 

Services

Guam Memorial Hospital Authority

133 Lagoon Dr

Tamuning, GU 96913

United States

Phone: 6716472555

annie.bordallo@gmha.org

Lee Buenconsejo-Lum

Professor / PI Pacific Regional Cancer 

Registry; Pacific Regional CCC Program

University of Hawaii John A. Burns 

School of Medicine, Department of 

Family Medicine & Community Hea

651 Ilalo Street, MEB 224

Honolulu, HI 96813

United States

Phone: 808-692-0850

lbuencon@hawaii.edu

Nilka Rios Burrows

Lead Chronic Kidney Disease Initiative

DHHS:CDC

4603 Camber Well Lane

Suwanee, GA 30024

United States

Phone: 7704881057

nrios@cdc.gov

Vincent Camacho

Grants Management Administrator

Commonwealth Healthcare Corporation

PO BOX 500409

Saipan, MP 96950

United States

Phone: 670-236-8201

vincent.camacho@dph.gov.mp
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Kapilly Capelle

Director

Pohnpei State Department of Health and 

Social Services

P.O. Box 189

P.O. Box 1414

Kolonia, Pohnpei. FSM 96941

Micronesia, Federated States of

Phone: 691-320-3805

kcapelle@fsmhealth.fm

Haley Cash

NCD Regional Epidemiologist

CDC/PIHOA

737 Bishop St., Suite 2075

Honolulu, HI 96813

United States

Phone: 8085373131

haleyc@pihoa.org

Clifford Chang

Executive Director

Pacific Islands Primary Care Association

737 Bishop Street Suite 2075

Honolulu, HI 96813-3211

United States

Phone: 808-537-5855

Fax: 808-537-6868

cchang@pacificislandspca.org

Gordon Chu

FDA DWCI Director of Investigations 

Branch

FDA

One World Trade Center

Suite 300

Long Beach, CA, CA 90831

United States

Phone: 562-256-9203

Gordon.Chu@fda.hhs.gov

Jennifer Cornish Creed

Director of Professional Development

Hawaii Alliance of Nonprofit 

Organizations

1020 South Beretania Street

2nd Floor

Honolulu, HI 96814

United States

Phone: 8085290453

jcreed@hano-hawaii.org

Eduardo Cua

Regional Emergency Coordinator

HHS/ASPR

801 Kakala St #40

Kapolei, HI 96707

United States

Phone: 2023844170

eduardo.cua@hhs.gov

Joseph Jude Davis-Flemming

PIHOA Regional Public Health Advisor - 

Grants Management Support to 

Federally-Funded Communicable Di

Pacific Islands Health Officers 

Association (PIHOA)

414 W Soledad Avenue

Suite 906

Hagåtña, GU 96913

United States

Phone: +1(671) 735-3337

josephd@pihoa.org

Stacy De Jesus

Islands Coordinator

CDC

4770 Buford Hwy NE, MS F-80

Atlanta, GA 30341

United States

Phone: 770-488-6393

sdejesus@cdc.gov

Christina Deeley

Operations Manager

PIPCA

737 Bishop Street

Suite 2075

Honolulu, HI 96813

United States

Phone: 8085375855

cdeeley@pacificislandspca.org

Linds DeNorcey

Director

Guam Department of Public Health

123 Chalan Kareta Route 10

Mangilao, Guam 96913

Guam

Phone: 6717357102

linda.denorcey@dphss.guam.gov

Edward Desmond

State Laboratories Administrator

State Laboratories Division

2725 Waimano Home Road

Pearl City, HI 96782

United States

Phone: (808) 453-6661

edward.desmond@doh.hawaii.gov

Lizette Durand

HHS/DTRA Health Security Liasion to 

US INDOPACOM

HHS/DTRA/USINDOPACOM

87-176 Maipalaoa RD #32

Waianae, HI 96792

United States

Phone: 2028751506

lizette.durand@hhs.gov
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Karl Ensign

Chief Program Officer, Performance 

Improvement, Research & Evaluation

ASTHO

2231 Crystal Drive

Suite 450

Arlington, VA 22202

United States

Phone: 571-527-3143

Fax: 571-527-3189

kensign@astho.org

Ritabelle Fernandes

Associate Professor

University of Hawaii

347 N. Kuakini Street - HPM 9

Honolulu, HI 96817

United States

Phone: 8087294375

fernandes.ritabelle@gmail.com

Michael Fraser

Executive Director

ASTHO

2231 Crystal Drive, Suite 450

Arlington

Arlington, VA 22202

United States

Phone: 2023719090

mfraser@astho.org

Erica Freese

SANE Program Coordinator

University of Arizona

3751 E Flower St

Tucson, AZ 85716

United States

Phone: 9703050318

ebfreese@email.arizona.edu

William Gallo

Senior Advisor

CDC

1825 Century Center Blvd

room 4036

Atlanta, HI 30345

United States

Phone: 404 718 5011

bgallo@cdc.gov

Robert Greathouse

Regional Public Health Advisor

PIHOA

414 W. Soledad Avenue

Suite 906

Hagatna, GU 96910

United States

Phone: 6714833018

greathouse@pihoa.org

Karen Hacker

Director, National Center for Chronic 

Disease Prevention and Health 

Promotion

CDC

4770 Buford Hwy NE, MS F-80

Atlanta, GA 30341

United States

Phone: 770-488-6393

pju3@cdc.gov

W. Thane Hancock

Medical Epidemiologist (CEFO)

CDC

GCIC Building Ste 906

414 W. Soledad Ave.

Hagatna, GU 96910

United States

Phone: 671-735-3339

vie1@cdc.gov

Billie Hiraishi

Communications Officer

PIHOA

737 Bishop Street

Suite 2075

Honolulu, HI 96813

United States

Phone: 8085373131

Fax: 8085376868

billieh@pihoa.org

Tamika Hoyte

Health Scientist/ Project Officer

CDC

1600 Clifton Road

Atlanta, GA 30329

United States

Phone: 4046396029

imb5@cdc.gov

Paul Kitsutani

Quarantine Medical officer

Centers for Disease Control and 

Prevention

Daniel K. Inouye International Airport

300 Rodgers Blvd. 2nd Level, Ewa End

Honolulu, HI 96819

United States

Phone: 808-861-8530

pdk8@cdc.gov

Marti Macchi

Senior Director of Programs

NACDD

325 Swanton Way

Decatur, GA 30030

United States

Phone: 7853381423

mmacchi@chronicdisease.org
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Manasa Mainaqelelevu

PIHOA Regional Laboratory Programme 

Specialist

PIHOA

96941

Kolonia, 96941

Micronesia, Federated States of

Phone: 691 9253387

manasam@pihoa.org

Maria Marfel

Laboratory Manager

Yap State Hospital

1 Keng St., Colonia, Yap 96943

Yap, 96943

Micronesia, Federated States of

Phone: (691) 350-2114

mmarfel@fsmhealth.fm

Isau Mekoll

Director, Bureau of Hospital and Clinical 

service, Ministry of Health, Republic of 

Palau

Ministry of Health

Imul,Aimeliik 1st

P.O Box 299

Koror, 96940

Palau

Phone: 5446751

ngirachisau.mekoll@palauhealth.org

Antonnette Merur

Director, Bureau of Nursing, Palau 

Ministry of Health

Ministry of Health, Republic of Palau

PO Box 190

Koror, Palau 96940

Palau

Phone: (680) 488-2552 ext. 414

antonnette.merur@palauhealth.org

John Moroney

Regional Administrator

HRSA/Region 9

90 7th Street

Suite 8-300

San Francisco, CA 94103

United States

Phone: 415-437-8159

jmoroney@hrsa.gov

Timothy Mueller

Director, Division of Integration

U.S. Food and Drug Administration

12420 Parklawn Dr

Rockville, 20857

United States

Phone: 3017965879

mercedes.laddon@fda.hhs.gov

Esther Muna

Chief Executive Officer

Commonwealth Healthcare Corporation

P.O. Box 500409

Saipan, MP 96950

Northern Mariana Islands

Phone: (670)236-8201

esther.muna@dph.gov.mp

Dioreme Navasca

NCD Program Support Officer

PIHOA/UH JABSOM

651 Ilalo St. MEB 224

Honolulu, HI 96817

United States

Phone: 8086996177

dioreme@hawaii.edu

John Niedenthal

Secretary of Health & Human Services

RMI Ministry of Health & Human 

Services

PO Box 3131

Majuro, MH 96960

Marshall Islands

Phone: 692-625-5327

sechhs.rmi@gmail.com

Tuileama Nua

Director

American Samoa Department of Health

P.O.Box 5999

Pago Pago, American Samoa 96799

American Samoa

Phone: 684-633-7676

tuinua@doh.as

Angelica OConnor

ELC Program Coordinator

CDC

1600 Clifton Rd, NE

Atlanta, GA 30329

United States

Phone: 404-639-7379

amoconnor@cdc.gov

Angelica O'Connor

ELC Program Manager

Centers for Disease Control & 

Prevention

1600 Clifton

Building 24, Mailstop H24-11

Atlanta, GA 30329

United States

Phone: 404-639-3294

apw1@cdc.gov
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Neal Palafox

Professor, PI Pacific Regional Cancer 

Programs

University of Hawaii John A. Burns 

School of Medicine, Department of 

Family Medicine & Community Hea

651 Ilalo Street, MEB 224

Honolulu, HI 96813

United States

Phone: 808-692-0850

npalafox@hawaii.edu

Matthew Penn

Director

PHLP/CSTLTS/CDC

4770 Buford Hwy

MS V-18-4

Atlanta, GA 30345

United States

Phone: 404-498-0452

itv1@cdc.gov

Amy Pullman

Health Scientist, CDC ELC Project 

Officer

Centers for Disease Control & 

Prevention NCEZID

1600 Clifton Rd

Building 24, Room 11111.2, Mailstop 

H24-11

Atlanta, GA 30329

United States

Phone: 4047185770

nkm8@cdc.gov

Kristine Qureshi

Professor, and Associate Dean

UH School of Nursing & Dental Hygiene

2528 McCarthy Mall, Webster Hall

Honolulu, ID 96822

United States

Phone: 8082942120

kqureshi@hawaii.edu

Paul Rader

SCSO

FDA

1132 BISHOP ST STE 500

HONOLULU, HI 96813

United States

Phone: 808-522-8011

paul.rader@fda.hhs.gov

Victoria Rayle

CDC

CDC

300 Ala Moana Blvd  Room 8-125

Honolulu, HI 96850

United States

Phone: 541-3761

VRayle@cdc.gov

John Robitscher

Chief Executive Officer

NACDD

325 Swanton Way

Decatur, GA 30030

United States

Phone: (404) 924-8296

jrobitscher@chronicdisease.org

Herbert Sablan

Substance Abuse Treatment Supervisor

Commonwealth Healthcare 

Corporation-Community Guidance 

Center

PO Box 500409

Saipan, MP 96950

Northern Mariana Islands

Phone: 6703236560/6561

hsablan.recoveryclinic@gmail.com

Salanieta Taka Saketa

Senior Epidemiologist

SPC

Lot 16 Guava Place, LBE, Nasinu

P O Box 10672, Vivrass Post Office, 

Nasinu

Suva, Non US N/A

Fiji

Phone: +679 9436391/3379365

salanietas@spc.int

Louisa Santos

President

Pacific Basin Dental Association

737 Bishop Street

Suite 2075

Honolulu, HI 96813

United States

Phone: 8085375855

reikomega15@yahoo.com

Dana Shelton

Deputy Director, National Center for 

Chronic Disease Prevention and Health 

Promotion

CDC

4770 Buford Hwy NE, MS F-80

Atlanta, GA 30341

United States

Phone: 770-488-6393

dzs8@cdc.gov

Dan Solis

Division Director

FDA

1 World Trade Center

Suite 300

Long Beach, CA 90831

United States

Phone: (562) 256-9202

dan.solis@fda.hhs.gov
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Abby Stoica

Associate Director

Western Region Public Health Training 

Center

1295 N Martin Ave

Tucson, AZ 85724

United States

Phone: 520-626-1108

stoica@email.arizona.edu

Lara Studzinski

Director

Pacific Community (SPC)- Micronesia 

Regional Office (MRO)

P. O. Box Q

Pohnpei, FM 96941

Micronesia, Federated States of

Phone: 691-320-7523

laras@spc.int

Mindy Sugiyama

HRIS and IT Consultant/MOH Senior Epi 

for PHEP and MCH

Bureau of Public Health, MOH

PO Box 6027

Koror, Palau 96940

Palau

Phone: +6804884773

ssugiyama79@gmail.com

Lynette Suiaunoa-Scanlan

Lymphatic Filariasis Coordinator/Data 

Management Support

PIHOA/ASDOH

PO Box 1574

Pago Pago, AS 96799

American Samoa

Phone: 6842568313

lynettes@pihoa.org

Erik Svendsen

Director Dr. Erik Svendsen, Division of 

Environmental Health Science and 

Practice

CDC

1600 Clifton Rd

Atlanta, GA 30333

United States

Phone: 404-498-1027

xzx5@cdc.gov

Bertha Taijeron

Program Coordinator IV

Department of Public Health and Social 

Services

123 Chalan Kareta

123 Chalan Kareta

Mangilao, Guam 96913-6304

Guam

Phone: 671 7357125

Fax: 671 7345910

bertha.taijeron@dphss.guam.gov

Aileen Tareg

Health Dept. Director

Yap State Dept. of Health

P.O. Box 283

Colonia, Yap 96943

Micronesia, Federated States of

Phone: 011-691-350-2110

atareg@gmail.com

Douglas Taren

Professor of Public Health

University of Arizona College of Public 

Health

1295 N Martin Ave, POBox 245163

Tucson, AZ 85745

United States

Phone: 520-626-8375

taren@email.arizona.edu

Angela Techur-Pedro

Pacific Basin Regional PCO Coordinator

PIHOA Secretariat , Honolulu, HI

737 Bishop Street

Suite 2075

Honolulu, HI 96813

United States

Phone: 8085373131

Fax: 8085376868

angiet@pihoa.org

Everlynn Temengil

President

PBHCV

1 Main Road Box 6027

Koror

Koror, PW 96940

Palau

Phone: 6807753742

temengil.ej@gmail.com

Margarita Torres Aldan

Director

CHCC Division of Public Health Services

P.O. Box 502878

Saipan, MP 96950

United States

Phone: 670-236-8703

margarita.aldan@dph.gov.mp

Louis Tripoli

USINDOPACOM Command Surgeon

J07 Command Surgeon

45-165 IkenaKai St

Kaneohe, 96744

United States

Phone: 3146071565

louis.tripoli@pacom.mil
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Jesse Tudela

Director of Hospital Services

CHCC

P.O. Box 500409

Saipan, MP 96950

Northern Mariana Islands

Phone: 670-234-8950 ext. 3101

jesse.tudela@dph.gov.mp

Gaafar Uherbelau

Administrator - Health Policy, Research 

& Development Office

Ministry of Health

1 Hospital Road

Meyuns

Koror, Palau 96940

Palau

Phone: +6804888834

gaafar.uherbelau@palauhealth.org

Vasiti Uluiviti

Regional Lab Coordinator

PIHOA

Guam Public Health Lab

123 Chalan Kareta, Route 10

Guam, GU 96923

United States

Phone: 6714888234

vasitiu@pihoa.org

Warren Villagomez

PHEP/HPP/ELC Director

Commonwealth Healthcare 

Corporation-Public Health & Hospital 

Emergency Preparedness Program

P.O. Box 500409

saipan, MP 96950

United States

Phone: (670)236-8211

warren.villagomez@dph.gov.mp

Matilda Ward

Assistant Admin

PIHOA

414 W.Soledad Ave

Hagatna, GU 96910

United States

Phone: 671 7353337

matildaw@pihoa.org

Emily Williams

SAMHSA Region IX Administrator

SAMHSA Region IX Administrator

90 7th Street,

8th Floor

San Francisco, CA 94103

United States

Phone: 415-437-7600

Emily.Williams@samhsa.hhs.gov
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